“Approval Pending”

Harbor Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday, May 16, 2008 — 9:00 A.M.
Paul J. Bertschinger Community Center
7860 Hwy 42, Egg Harbor, Wisconsin

Members Present: Chair Mike Fitzgerald, Skip Ballje, John Hurckman, Bill Cammack, Ken Mathys (by
phone; left at 10:00), Harbormaster Steve Smith, and Josh Van Lieshout

Also Present: Charity Buhr

1. Call meeting to order.
Chair Fitzgerald called meeting to order at 9:04 A.M.

2. Open Session (Limited To Ten Minutes).
Teresa Nolan slip assignment will be on the next agenda for discussion and action.

3. Approve April 30, 2008 Harbor Committee Meeting Minutes
Item #7 add ...tone of the letter and the relationship between the Village and the DNR.
Hurckman moved, seconded by Hurckman to approve the April 30, 2008 Harbor Committee Meeting
minutes as amended. Motion passed unanimously.

4. Harbormaster Report
Smith explained that he arrived on Monday May 12. Mike Sodd has been working since May 13. The
docks are in with the exception of a few supports. Curt Rice is to be here any day now and he will finish
attaching the dock supports.
To date there are three boats in their slips in the marina.
The marina office is up and running, along with the computer and the other electronics.
The water level is up about a foot and therefore the marina will not need to be dredged this year.

5. Outcome of May 8 DNR Meeting
Fitzgerald and Van Lieshout both attended the meeting.
Fitzgerald stated that he felt the local wardens and new DNR personnel have brought some social issues
to their positions.
Bill Brose and Mike Karr also attended the meeting.
At the conclusion of the meeting the DNR strongly implied that the Village design as presented would not
get approved for a permit.
Ms. Webb stated that the wall needed to be scaled back 150-200 feet and extended south into the public
waters. Ms. Christy Rogers agreed with Ms. Webb.

6. Harbor Design, Engineering, and Financing Progress Discussion and Action
Fitzgerald and Van Lieshout went to the Waterways Commission on Tuesday May 13 and presented the
attached reworked design. The Waterways Commission members were very favorable to the design.
Cammack questioned whether there was a legal opinion on the riparian issues.
Van Lieshout explained that he spoke with Wally who is the leading attorney on this issue.
Van Lieshout asked if these riparian statements are correct and is there any case that that explains if this
is legal and acceptable, Wally stated that there is no case law to date but there is nothing that says we
can’t extend into the public waters adjacent to Peninsula Shores.

Smith questioned how high the breakwater structure will be.
Van Lieshout explained that the height that is planned for the structure is currently at 8.5 feet above low
water level (577).

Ballje stated that with the latest draft design there are a few more large slips that the previous design.
Smith stated that he hopes that the large slips are able to be rented.

Hurckman questioned whether there was discussion about sheeting the inside of the marina and rubble
mounding the exterior.

Van Lieshout explained that Karr questioned Brose on this issue and Brose is checking into this.

Van Lieshout questioned whether the final product is something that is desired.

If the final project isn’t what is desired then this needs to be addressed.

Smith stated that some of the committee wanted this type of structure a long time ago but the desire to
keep Peninsula Shores owners happy kept it from being addressed.
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Hurckman would like to get a consensus from the owners of Peninsula Shores.
Hurckman would like to get an agreement with the DNR representative, Ms. Webb, on the length of the
newly designed breakwater.
Van Lieshout contacted State Representative Gary Bies and let him know the status of the project. Mr.
Bies suggested that VVan Lieshout summarize the events to date and send him a letter. He will contact the
people in Madison and in the Governor’s office to get a consensus on what steps the Village should be
taking.
Van Lieshout is sending a letter to all of the Peninsula Shores owners asking to have a meeting May 24 to
discuss the project.
Hurckman moved, seconded by Cammack to recommend to the Village Board to accept the height of the
new pier at 8.5 feet and approve the conceptual plan drawing with further consideration for final
documents. Motion passed unanimously. (Mathys was dismissed before the vote)

7. Next meeting time and date
May 27, 2008 at 9:00 A.M.

8. Adjournment
Ballje moved, seconded by Fitzgerald to adjourn at 10:22. Motion passed unanimously.

Charity Buhr
Deputy Clerk-Treasurer/
Administrative Assistant
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Josh VanLieshout

From: Bruce Lunde [Bruce.Lunde@jjr-us.com]
Sent:  Thursday, May 15, 2008 10:51 AM

To: Bill Brose
Cc: Josh VanLieshout
Subject: RE:

Bill,

Josh had a good conversation with Wally Arts last night around 7:00pm She thinks the regulators are "goofy”.
She doesn't know of any case law or written documentation regarding riparian rights and a 6 foot depth. She also
stated that the local agents have a lot of authority until Madison tells them they don't,

The marina committee is meeting tomorrow morning at 9:00am to discuss the current state of the project. We are
not to modify the drawings until after the meeting and they provide us direction.

Bruce Lunde

JJR

625 Willlamson Sireet
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Direct 608. 327.4409

Cell 414.704.0344

www, jjr-us.com

From: Bill Brose

Sent: Thursday, May 15, 2008 8:10 AM
To: Bruce Lunde

Subject: FW:

fyi

From: Webb, Carrie A - DNR [mailto:CarrieA.Webb@Wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Thursday, May 15, 2008 7:55 AM

To: Bill Brose

Cc: jvanlieshout@villageofeggharbor.org

Subject: RE:

Yikes! | didn't expect it to stick that far in front of the neighbor's property! But it looks like you added a few slips,
50 you could actually reduce the number back to the 73 that the Village needed and not bring all the structures so
far south. | really think it would be a good idea to minimize it as much as possible because it sounds like there
may be some objectors and maybe an appeal {and not just from Pen. Shores). | received a letter from the north
property owner's lawyer too.

Could you revise this blan by reducing the number of slips and also figure out the tofal area of fill on the lakebed
for the Army Corps of Engineers and the EA? (probably easier for you to figure out than me) If you want to
discuss, | will be in all day today working on the EA.

Thanks!

Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2008 9:11 AM

05/15/2008
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To: Webb, Carrie A - DNR
Cc: jvanlieshout@villageofeggharbor,.org
Subject:

Good maorning Carrie,

Attached is a revised layout that we believe addresses the concerns expressed at our meeting last week. |
have included as attachements, a color rendering and a black and white engineered version. As you can
see in the color rendering, the waterline of the new breakwater is only about 120 feet from the waterline of
the existing breakwater. We have also come up with a reasonable way to keep the initial elevation of the

structure lower (stone height of 585.2), then add a layer of stone at a later date should the water levels rise
to a certain level. | have also attached the cross sections of the breakwater showing the lower and higher

elevations. | would like to talk to you about this once you have had time to look at it. Please let me know a
good time to give you a call. Thanks.

<<Egg Harbor Layout_2008-05-14.pdf>> <<Egg Harbor Sections_2008-05-14.pdf>> <<Egg Harbor
Consensus Plan_2008-05-13_2 pdf>>

Bill Brose, P.E.
Vice President

JJR

625 Williamson Street
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
P 608 251 1177

F 608 251 3570

e bill.brose@;‘jr«us.cdm

05/15/2008
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Josh VanLieshout

From: SchaeferSA@aol.com

Sent:  Thursday, May 15, 2008 8:45 AM
To: CarrieA.Webb@Wisconsin.gov

Cc: Josh VanLieshout; Nancy Fisher
Subject: Re: Riparian Zone -- 5 foot question

Thanks Carrie,

{ am familiar with Admin Code NR 326.03(4). As you know, this code addresses pier standards by the riparian
owner. It does not appear to address the Village's situation of requesting to place a pier in front of someone
else's riparian property. Can you point me to the law or admin code that allows the DNR/Village to place a pier
in front of someone else's riparian property without their permission?

t am very familiar with WI's Public Trust Doctrine, and this does not speak to placing piers in front of someone's
else's riparian property. In fact, | would argue that the placement of this pier, and quite possibly the entire
expansion of the marina violates the Public Trust Doctrine, as it serves to benefit about 30 additional (over the
current marina size) boaters, at the expense of the 1,000's of total boaters that use the harbor during the busy
summer months for fishing, water skiing, jetskiing, pleasure riding, sailing, etc. 1 believe that this is why the
DNR does not want to see the marina extend so far into the harbor, as it does conflict with the Public Trust
Doctrine, correct?

For your information, | am copying Nancy Fischer, the Village President, on this e-mail trail, to help her
understand the issue, and the possible ramifications of the Village's decision.

Regards,
Steve

In a message dated 5/15/2008 7:41:13 A.M. Central Daylight Time, CarrieA.Webb@Wisconsin.gov writes:

Administrative Code NR 326.03(4) has the definition, and can be found here:

hittp:/iwww legis. state. wi.us/rsbicode/nr/nr326. pdf

We use the "greater depth contour™ for the Great Lakes since boats on those waters tend to be larger
than inland lakes or rivers. It doesn't say in any code that it should be 5 feet, but for the most part
larger boats don't need more than 5 feet to get in and out of a harbor/slip.

From: SchaeferSA@aacl.com [mailto: SchaeferSA@aol.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2008 4:24 PM

To: Webb, Carrie A - DNR

Cc: jvanlieshout@villageofeggharbor.org

Subject: Riparian Zone -- 5 foot question

Carrie,

When you have a chance, could you please provide me with the Wi State Statute or Admin
code that references the riparian zone only going out to 5 foot of water depth?

Over the years, | have asked a number of DNR reps for this reference, and no one has been
able to provide it to me, as of yet.

Thanks in advance,

Steve

05/15/2008
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Josh VanLieshout

From: Bill Brose [Bill.Brose@jjr-us.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2008 3:57 PM
To: Mike Kahr

Cc: Josh VanLieshout; Bruce Lunde
Subject: RE: Egg Harbor

Mike,

We'll put a targe format drawing in an overnight envelope for you. Unfortunately it is not just a push of a button to
change to LWD. Hopefully you don’t mind the conversion from 577.5. Regarding your other comments;

We were trying to develop a cross section that would be easy to retrofit to a higher elevation. If we lower the
concrete walk further, then we would have to rebuild much of the structure in the event we do experience higher
water levels. .

Increasing the width of the concrete would not change the access to the water. |t would only increase the
concrete width since we would still have the same stone cross section. | agree, the stone at the inner harbor of
summerfest is poorly placed and of such irregular size that it is difficult to climb on. The larger stone we will have
at Egg Harbor will certainly be placed better and will be easier for people to access if they choose. We looked at
a 1.5:1 in the hydraulic model and the cross section was not stable using the size armor stone we show on the
drawing. For stability purposes, we would have had to increase the armor size and filter size which resulted in an
increase in cost.

We looked at steel sheetpile on the inside of the structure and were coming up with costs that were higher than
the rubblemound option. If you could look at the spreadshest and let me know if you believe our costs are
accurate, that would help in reassessing the sheetpile option. | know that sheeting has taken off over the last
couple of months so the costs we have on the spreadsheet may even be low, making the cost difference between
stone and steel even greater.

We also looked at different orientations of the slips and given the boat launch and queuing area, we couldn't
come up with an option that was as efficient and still provided the same number of slips. We didn't think the
distance was too far for people to access their boats.

Unfortunately, many of the issues that we are addressing are based on cost and it is a balance that we are
striving for when we come up with the alternatives that we do.

I am in the office all day tomorrow and will give you a cali and we can discuss these things in greater detail.

From: M|ke Kahr [mallto mikekahr@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2008 12:17 PM

To: Bill Brose

Cc: jvanlieshout@villageofeggharbor.org
Subject: Re: Egg Harbor

Bili,

Got your revised drawing and section views. Is it possible to overnite at least a large format drawing to
scale in plan view? And I don't know how difficult it is but if its just a button to push on a computer I
usually just work with LWD elevations.

Some initial thoughts:

-1 think it looks good lowering the structure down with anticipation of raising in future but I think the
concrete walkway should be brought down even more. El. +6.0 LWD(583.5 IGLD) is a good number
that has been used on a the majority of the structures up here. Raising the initial stone placement

05/15/2008
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outboard of this up to EL +7.5 LWD (585 IGLD) is something that has been done however tho.

-You may want to increase the width of the concrete apron more to allow people to have better access to
the water. People will crawl over the rocks to reach the water regardless of what is done, which is the
whole concept of the DNR requiring this addition. It also will limit your liability knowing this will
happen. Have you been to the Summerfest grounds in Milwaukee and seen the people on the stones?
(This stone placement was very poorly done there) Another way of getting the people closer to the
water is to use a 1.5:1 slope for the stone on the lakeside as well. This may even save money as well
with the quantities. I have the engineering analysis for Northport using the same slope.

- I would really take a look at putting steel sheeting on the harbor side of the structure. While I do not
have soil borings in front of me it is possible to even use your 1-60 pound stone as a way of providing a
material to drive into. It not only will get the people closer to the water it will eliminate your floating
pier and provide access for boats to tie to. This type of structure is used on many, many of the structures
in Lake Michigan.

-The orientation of the floating slips should be looked at. People will have to walk a long way to getto
their boats with the present configuration.

This is just a quick look thru but I know time is of the esence here.
Mike

On Wed, May 14, 2008 at 8:57 AM, Bill Brose <Bill.Brose(@jjr-us.com> wrote:

Good morning Mike,

Attached is a revised layout that we believe addresses the concerns expressed at the DNR meeting last week. [
have also attached the cost estimate for this option. | would like to get your input on the layout, cost, value
engineering etc. We have also come up with a reasonable way to keep the initial elevation of the structure lower
{stone height of 585.2), then add a layer of stone at a later date should the water levels rise to a certain level. |
have also attached the cross sections of the breakwater showing the lower and higher elevations. | am in all day if'
you have any questions. We had a conference call with Miles and Carrie on Monday and we will be getting Miles
the calculations he requested by the end of the week.

<<Egg Harbor Layout_2008-05-14.pdf>> <<kgg Harbor Sections_2008-05-14.pdf>>

Bill Brose, P.E.

Vice President

JJR

625 Williamson Street
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
P 608 251 1177

F 608 251 3570

e bill.brose@jjr-us.com

Mike Kahr, Owner

Death's Door Marine Inc.
920-854-2492 |
Mike@DeathsDoorMarine.com

05/15/2008
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www.DeathsDoorMarine.com
11648 Old Stage Court
Ellison Bay, WI 54210

05/15/2008
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Josh VanLieshout

From: Webb, Carrie A - DNR [CarrieA Webb@Wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2008 2:31 PM
To: SchaeferSA@aol.com; Josh VanLieshout

Cc: kmathys@earthlink.net; Nancy Fisher; peterjdeviin@yahoo.com; jmccoy@dewis.com,;
doneff@dcwis.com; nancybills@mac.com; ehha@sbcglobal.net; Christopher Anderson; Robert
Dickson; Mike Fitzgerald

Subject: RE: Revised Dock Design Concern

Steve,

the new plan we discussed last week isn't even drawn up yet. Butl can say that no structures or slips will be in
your riparian area. Your riparian zone only goes out to the 5 foot water depth, and the structures will be

out quite a bit farther than that. We thought this was a good alternative that wouldn't affect your view any more
than the previous proposal. The Village will be sharing this information with you once it's done, and before the
public hearing, which we haven't scheduled yet.

Josh,

| only quickly glanced at the notes yesterday, and today the website doesn't work. Two things popped out at
me though. We never said that we would deny the most recent proposal, we just said it would harder to
approve and we would have to wait and see what came out of the hearing before making a final decision. Also,
Kristy Rogers is the Aquatic Habitat Expert that is involved with most large, complex projects, not my former
supervisor.

From: SchaeferSA@aol.com [mailto; SchaeferSA@ael.com]

Sent: Tuesday, May 13, 2008 5:22 PM

To: jvanlieshout@villageofeggharbor.org

Cc: kmathys@earthlink.net; Webb, Carrie A - DNR; nfisher@villageofeggharbor.org;
peterjdevlin@yahoo.com; jmccoy@dcwis.com; doneff@dcwis.com; nancybills@mac.com;
ehha@sbcglobal.net; canderson@villageofeggharbor.org; rdickson@villageofeggharbor.org;
mfitzgerald@villageofeggharbor.org

Subject: Re: Revised Dock Design Concern

Josh,

1) How many feet of breakwall is the Village proposing to place in our riparian area?
2) How many slips is the Village proposing to place in our riparian area?

Please respond ASAP.,

Regards,

Steve

In a message dated 5/13/2008 4:16:24 P.M. Central Daylight Time, jvanlieshout@villagecfeggharbor.org
writes:

Dear Steve, this proposal was born out of the May 8, 2008 round of regulatory meetings held
with Dept. of Natural Resources. It is very fresh, and in the comming days | plan to put
together some Information for discussion with the Penninsula Shares property owners.

Very truly,

| Jash ,

Sent from my BlackBerry® wireless device powered by Cellcom.

05/15/2008



Page 2 of 2

-—-—Qriginal Message———
From: SchaeferSA@aol.com

Date: Tue, 13 May 2008 00:44:13

To:jvanlieshout@villageofeggharbor.org

Cc.kmathys@earthiink.net, CarrieA Webb@Wisconsin.gov, nfisher@villageofeggharbor.org,

peterjdevlin@yahoo.com, jmccoy@dewis.com, doneff@dowis.com, nancybills@mac.com,
ehha@sbcglobal.net, canderson@villageofeggharbor.org,

rdickson@villagecfeggharbor.org

Subject: Revised Dock Design Concern

Josh,

| noted in tonight's Village Board meeting minutes that the Village is considering extending the
new dock into the area in front of Pen Shores Condominium Association. This is the first that |,
as President of Pen Shores, have heard of this proposal.

Can you please explain the rationale and need for this design, and also send me the drawings
ASAP,

If this is in fact the Village's plan, [ would like to know (a) is the Village voluntarily ptanning on
taking the bonding to referendum and (b) if not, approximately when does the Village plan to

vote on the bonding resolution, so we may petition the Village to take this referendum under

right provided taxpayers under Wi State Statutes.

| certainly hope that | misread the minutes, but in the event that | did not, | am utterly dismayed
by the Village's actions and disregard for our quiet enjoyment of the waterfront.

Regards,

Steve Schaefer

Wondering what's for Dinner Tonight? Get new twists on family favorites at AOL Food
<http://food.aol.com/dinner-tonight ?NC1D=aolfod 00030000000001 > .

Wondering what's for Dinner Tonight? Get new twists on family favorites at AOL Foed.

05/15/2008
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M
From; Nancy Fisher
Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2008 1:36 PM
To: _ Josh VanLieshout; Ken Mathys
Subject: RE: Re: Utter Dismay

In Fish Creek, developers tore down a home and erected the $1.3MM each Gibraltar
townhouses that overlcok Alibi marina...EXACTLY the same view that Pen Shore folks would
now have. Thanks, Ken, for your frank and so true reply to the venom put out by Steve
Schaefer.

Nancy

----- Original Message-—-——-
From: Josh VanLieshout

Sent: Tue 5/13/2008 8:04 PM
To: Ken Mathys

Cc: Nancy Fisher

Subject: Re: Re: Utter Dismay

WOW!. Probably not the position to take, when you add in the value of a fully protected
shore, should the owners of Penn Shores ever desire to put in their own docks they could,
something that otherwise would be extremely difficult for them to do both from cost and
regulatory perspective. Throw in the other landscaping improvemets to the parking lot and
so forth, I think we are looking at a real improvement to their property or at least the
view therefrom.

We have eight other folks to work with, I'1l be putting my effort in them.

Josh
Sent from my BlackBerry® wireless device powered by Cellcom.

————— Original Message-----
From: Ken Mathys <kmathys@earth11nk net>

Date: Tue, 13 May 2008 18:30:04 -0500 (GMT-05:00}) To:Nancy Fisher
<nfisher@villageofeggharbor.org>, Josh Van Lieshout <jvanlieshout@villageofeggharbor.org>
Subject: Fw: Re: Utter Dismay

Josh and Nancy
FYI.
Ken

————— Forwarded Message-----
From: Ken Mathys

Sent: May 13, 2008 6:29 PM
To: SchaeferSaABacl.com
Subject: Re: Utter Dismay

Steve,
I would suggest that this email is not at all helpful at this point. We have been at it a -
while and hopefully are close to a resolution that satisfies all.
Ken

----- Original Message-----
From: SchaeferSA@acl.com
Sent: May 13, 2008 12:26 AM



To: kmathys@dearthlink.net
Subject: Utter Dismay

Ken,

I am totally, 300%, utterly dismayed at the concept of building the new breakwall in front
of Pen Shores. This is the last straw, as the Village management and your committee are
incompetent. I can nc longer support this marina in any form or fashion, and will be
joining the Village faction that does not want it replaced until it falls over.

I will anxiously await the day that I can circulate the petition to take the bonding to
referendum, and stop the entire project in its tracks, and put an end te your committee's
sorry efforts of the last five (5) years.

Steve

Wondering what's for Dinner Tonight? Get new twists on family favorites at AQL Food
<http://food.aol.com/dinner~-tonight?NCID=a0lfod00030000000001>
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Josh VanLieshout

From: Bill Brose [Bill.Brose@jjr-us.com]

Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2008 8:58 AM
To: mikekahr@gmail.com

Cc: Josh VanLieshout

Subject: Egg Harbor

Attachments: Egg Harbor Layout_2008-05-14.pdf; Egg Harbor Sections_2008-05-14.pdf
Good morning Mike,

Attached is a revised layout that we believe addresses the concerns expressed at the DNR meeting last week. |
have also attached the cost estimate for this option. | would like to get your input on the layout, cost, value
engineering etc. We have also come up with a reasonable way to keep the initial elevation of the structure lower
(stone height of 585.2), then add a layer of stone at a later date should the water levels rise to a certain level, |
have also attached the cross sections of the breakwater showing the lower and higher elevations. | am in all day if
you have any questions. We had a conference call with Miles and Carrie on Monday and we will be getting Miles
the calculations he requested by the end of the week.

<<Egg Harbor Layout_2008-05-14.pdf>> <<Egg Harbor Sections_2008-05-14.pdf>>

Biil Brose, P.E.
Vice President

JJR

625 Williamson Street
Madison, Wiscansin 53703
P 608 251 1177

F 608 251 3570

e bill brose@ijr-us.com

05/15/2008
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